MEMORANDUM
TO: File
FROM: Father Chuck Lienert

SUBJECT: Telephone Conversation with

DATE: March 16, 1989

of Victoria, B.C., called me on March 15, 1989.
He told me he wished to discuss with me the sexual abuse he had
received from a priest during the years of 1951 to 1957 while he
was a student at St. Philip Neri grade school. The priest
involved was Father Rocco Perone, C.S.P. He stated that he was
simply seeking information. He wished to meet with me when he
will be in Portland on April 28th, and I scheduled a meeting
with him.

He said he would like to know whether Father Perone is
still alive, whether an investigation was ever done on his
activity. He told me that he had been questioned by a nun from
the school and a lay person from the parish. They had asked him-
whether Father Perone had ever made sexual advances. He did not
tell them anything at that time. They had questioned him
because of a complaint of another student.

He told me at this time he was only seeking information.

He also asked me not to contact his father who still lives in
Portland. His phone number is ' After speaking
with him, I discussed the matter with Kathleen Cleary. I intend
to report this allegation to the priest in charge of personnel
matters for the Paulists and ask him whether or not there have
been any complaints or investigation against Father Perone. The
Catholic Directory indicates that he is in a parish in Austin,
Texas.

There is some possibility that could sue Father
Perone or the Paulist Order and the Archdiocese if he discovered
his injury only recently as a result of therapy. He did not
- indicate an intent to do so.
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CONFIDENTIAL

MEMORANDUOM

TO: File

FROM: Father Chuck Lienert

SUBJECT: Telephone Conversation with Father Gallagher from the
Paulist Provincial House

DATE:

March 21, 1989

I spoke with Father Gallagher on March 20 concerning the
allegation I had received from

had sexually abused him at St.

“that Father Rocco Perone

Philip Neri Parish sometime in
the years between 1951 and 1957.

following information:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

Since he has left St.

Father Gallagher gave me the

About a year and a half ago the Paulists received a call
from a man in Portland who had been a student at St. Philip
Neri during that same time frame.

He complained that he
had been sexually abused by Father Perone.

When Father Perone'’s personnel records were checked, there

was no indication in the files that allegations or
complaints had been made in the past.

Father Perone was called in.

He admitted in a somewhat
oblique way that he had sexually abused at least two

students at St. Philip Neri.

The reason that he admitted
to more than one was when the events were described to him,

he mentioned the name of a person he thought it was.
fact it was another person.

In
Then he admitted to both. He
also gave some oblique admission that he had been involved

in some way with a relative after he had left St. Philip
Neri.

The Paulists placed him in St. Luke’'s Institute for a six-
month program. He responded well to treatment. They
recommended that he be placed in an out-patient program.

Luke's Institute,

C Father Perone has
been in an out-patient program.

Less than a year ago he
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MEMORANDUM

RE: Gallagher Conversation
Page 2

was placed in a parish in San Antonio, Texas.

Prior to the
placement the bishop was informed and agreed to allow him
to work in the diocese.

Also, the pastor of the parish was

informed and asked to monitor his behavior during the time

that he is there. He is continuing to take out-patient
treatment and he is not allowed to have any contact with
young people.

6) Father Perone is in his late sixties and will most 1lik

leave Texas this year.

ely
He would like to retire, although
the Provincial feels that he should remain active in some
capacity.

CJL:gg
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CONFIENTIAL

MEMORANDUM

TO: File

FROM: Father Chuck Lienert
SUBJECT: A Conversation with
DATE: April 28, 1989

1) I met with

2)

3)

4)

. who had contacted me earlier, on
April 228, 1989,

He wished to speak with me concerning
Father Rocky Perone, CSP, who was at St.

Philip Neri parish
in the early '50's.

He had informed me previously that
Father Perone had sexually abused him and had asked me to

find out where Father Perone was, whether he was alive and
whether he was still a priest.

I informed him that Father Perone was still a Paulist
priest, that a year and a half to two years ago the
Paulists had received a complaint from someone who had been
abused by him at St. Philip Neri in the early ‘50’'s. They
had sent him to a treatment program at St. Luke’s Hospital,
that he was currently in after care and living in Texas.

He was living in a parish. The pastor knew of his problem
and was supervising him. He was not allowed to have any
contact with any children.

told me that Father Perone had used the
Confessional to initiate his sexual abuse. When he was in
the eighth grade, he had gone to Confession and confessed
something like impure thoughts.

The next day Father Perone
asked him to come into a room and to take down his pants

and show him exactly what happened and he had fondled him
briefly. Father Perone told him that that was his
responsibility as a priest. Later after he reached
puberty, he confessed masturbation to Father Perone.
Father Perone again afterwards came and told him that he

was as a priest responsible to help children with sexual
matters.

He initiated a sexual relationship that lasted
about six years. : _

I. asked

what motivated him to call me when he did
a couple of months ago.

He said that he had been thinking
about it and that he felt some responsibility toward other

people to ensure that this kind of thing did not happen.
He also indicated that he wasn’'t certain how much it had
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3)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

effected him. He thought that it hadn‘t. But when he
talked about it, it was very difficult. So he believed
that it may have had more of an effect than he realized.

He told me that while he was at St. Philip Neri, Sister
Patrick Ann Mary, a Holy Name nun, had asked him whether
Father Perone had abused him. He denied it at that time.
Also, his aunt or a family relation had asked him about the
same time whether Father had abused him and he denied it.
She again asked him on her death bed. This was after the
Tom Laughlin affair. She asked him again whether Father
Perone had ever done anything like Father Laughlin.

At request, I gave him the name and address of
Father Gallagher, the Paulist superior. He indicated that
he might want to contact him and find out whether anything
had been done for the other victim or victims who had
reported to the Paulists.

I asked him how I might help him. He wanted to know what
we did with priests who abused children. I explained the
process of investigation and removing the priest from the
parish and getting therapy for him and making a

"determination whether he could continue in ministry. Also

I explained that we attempt to assist victims with
counseling. He asked me whether we made it public. 1I.said
we had not had occasion, but at the Archdiocese of Seattle,
if they feel in the individual case that it would be
helpful to victims or potential victims, they announce it
in the parish and offer to provide assistance.

‘told me that he really was concerned principally
about helping other victims. He believes that the best way
to do this is by publicity. He gave me a written
statement which he thought he might want the diocese to
make public in some way. However, he wished to speak with
his family before he would request that the Archdiocese '
make this public in some way. He said he was not certain
exactly how that should be done, whether it ought to be
announced in some way at St. Philip Neri parish or be put
in the newspaper.

He asked me what the legal responsibility of the diocese
was. I told him that I was not competent to advise him
about that since I was not a lawyer. He told me that he

-had not seen a lawyer, but he had thought about it. He

also said he didn‘t have a desire to press criminal charges
against Father Perone or even hurt Father Perone in any
way.

I gave him my card and invited him to call me after he had
a chance to think about it more.
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Rever=nd Charles Lienert

Director of Clergy Personnel
Archdiocese of Fortland

2833 E.

in CGregon
Burnside Street

Portland, Oregon 97214-13%F3

1 May 1989

M‘:V(/Z/é_/
Dear W

Afttached is a copy of the document

(slightly altered) which
I read to vou owver the telephone this afternoon. fs I said, I
have not contacted Father Gallagher, and would
appreciats

2 youw apprising bim

very much
= - cal é
Approval .

s=eking his

cf the situation and

My request is that

is this statement
subject to our mutual approval)
masses on some given Saturday/Sunday,

published in the diocesan newspaper (I it 1e caelled the
Sentinel). I recognize that this will not reach 11 of the beys
whom I suspect were abused by this particular priest,; but I‘m not
sur-e of a better way to proceed.

(or something

similar,
be read at St. Philip Neri at al
and that it

also be
believe 1t

I want to thank
tactfulness 1in

undarstanding of

you for your kindness,

our discussions.

understanding and
Incidentally, my Gwn
child sexual abuseg has been enhanced by reading
tlice Miller ‘s Thou Shalt Not Be Aware. Her apptroach 1is psycho—
analytic, which I have difficulty supporting in full, but I find
her treatment wonderfully sympathetic.

I enclose .two pages of
summary which are of particular relevance.

Sincerely,
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The Archdiocese of Fortland and The Faulist Fathers have

received the following cemplaint:

that a Faulist priest at the parish of
did repesatedly, over a

St. Fhilipg Neri
(=3
abuse & male child

sevetral year period, saxually
€nhi enrclled in St. Fhilip Neri
=lementary school 1949-1954, and that sexual contact
and control of the abused child was maintained through
the confessianal.

Thé fpr-chdiocese and The Faulist Fathers have reason to believe
the wvalidity cf‘this camplaint. The priest 1n guestion has
undergone clinical treatment and iz rno longer allowed to hear th
confessions of children.

anyone who may have been sexually abused az a child
oriast; no matter how long ago, is invited

infarmation tc the Archaiogesan office. In this 1instance, the
complairnant, For therapeutic reasong, would very much like to
contact individuals who were abused by the same priest. Fleage

contact Father Lienert through the Archdiocese.

mn

fa
10

A

fo

[«
-t

Fr-. Balliagher faor the Faulists

Fr. Lienert for Lhe Archdinc

L=y
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Archbishop Levada
FROM: ‘Fr. Lienert

SUBJECT: Request of

DATE: May 9, 1989

I have enclosed a copy of a letter from Mr. with
an attached statement he wishes us to publish. He indicates in
his letter that he is willing to modify this proposal by mutual
agreement.

I have contacted Fr. Gallagher, CSP. Both Tom and I spoke
with him about the potential seriousness of this case. He
expressed a concern that Fr. Rocco Perone might be subjected to
criminal prosecution. We told him that this was not likely,
but that there could be civil suits if victims maintained that
they had recently become aware of the damage that had been done
to them. We recommended that he seek counsel in Oregon to
advise him about the potential legal liabilities. We also
suggested that we meet with him to discuss our course of action.
He agreed to come out on the 16th or 17th of this month.

Tom Sellieken and I have discussed this case with Chuck
Haberdingg and his Associate. They do not see a large risk in
public disclosure because of length of time that has elapsed.
(Fr. Perone was at St. Philip Neri from 1949 to 1956.)

I also consulted with Tim Smith of Northwest Associates.
He believes.that in this instance some kind of public statement
encouraging victims to come forward would be beneficial. He
said that in their experience when this is done, not many
victims come forward immediately for help, but that it is a
positive step in helping victims deal with the guilt and
eventually seeking help. ‘

Tom and I think that we should make some carefully prepared
public statement. We should seek the assistance of a therapist
experienced in treating child abuse as well as someone in public

R3S 1 Burnside Street, Portlaad, Oregon 97 - 1893 303 234353
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relations.
be made:

1)

2)

3)

Tentatively, we think the following changes should

The statement should not have a reference to the
specific incident a St. Philip Neri. If Mr.
insists, then it should be included at St. Philip
Neri only.

The statement should not single out priests, but
should invite anyone who has been abused by any
individual working for the Church to contact the
Archdiocese. The statement such also encourage anyone
who has been sexually abused as a child to seek help.

Rather than printing this in the Sentinel, the
statement should be presented in every parish of the
Archdiocese.

We see a number of advantages in making such a public

statement:

1)

The Church does have concern for anyone who may have
been victimized by its ministers or employees. Such a
statement would make public acknowledgement of that
concern.

2) If there are any child abusers working in the Church,
it is to our advantage to find them out.

3) Because the statement would be made in all the Church,
it would be a means of inviting victims from Sutherlin
and St. John Fisher to come forward without singling
out these parishes. '

4) "This would be a positive response to Mr. whose
principal concern seems to be for other victims.

We need to respond to Mr. as soon as possible. Tom

intends to vacation in Victoria the latter part of next week.
He will be able to meet with Mr. to discuss our response
with him.

Tom has asked who counsels

people who have been sexually abused to meet with us to assist
us in drafting a statement.

cc. Tom Selliken
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Reverend Charles Lienert
Director of Clergy Personnel

Archdiocese of Portland in Oregon
2838 E. Burnside Street

Fortland, Oregon 97214-18%3

bc}g/ 20 June 1989
phnet
Dear Fétggp/ﬁfg:;:;,

I enclose a copy of my letter to Father Gallagher.
same time, I am asking the Archbishop to

to refuse to directly acknowledge my victimization. This story
will come out. It is right and just that it do so. Revel ation
provides the  invitation for victims to step forward in a much

more galvanizing manner than the simple announcement of the
Archdiocese’s adoption of

a generalized victimization program,
however desirable such a program is.

At the
reconsider his decision

Given that this story will be made public,

best interests of the Church that it do so at your telling, and
in the Archdiocesan newspaper. My family is
accept the consequences of

it must be in the

well prepared to
our name appearing in public, should
you feel that revealing my name is necessary to dispel rumaurs.

Sincerely,

cc: Very Reverend Joseph V. Gallagher
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.

Very Reverend Jaseph V. Gallagher, CsP ‘ <;:)
President i

The Paulist Fathers \\_//
86 Dromore Road .
Scarsdale, NY 10383

20 June 1989

Dear Father Gallagher,

I am writing to clarify one our telephone
conversation of 12 June 1989%9. As you recall, I noted that the
Archdiccese’s adoption of a Victim’s Advocacy Program, while
laudable, does not fully meet what I feel would be necessary to
resolve my case. As I said in our-conversation, I feel that if
the Archdiocese refuses to acknowledge the abuse that 1 suffered,
then at least the Faulists should acknowledge the fact by reading
a statement similar to that which
Lienert (subject to

point from

I previously sent to Father

mutual appraval) from the pulpit at St.
Fhilip Neri Church at the same time that the Archbishop’s letter
announcing the Advocacy Program is read.

The point I wish to make involves your concern that such a
statement would lead to widespread speculation and rumour. I
have no objection to

: names being used in the statement, whether
it be my name and/or Father Perone’s. My family is well prepared

for the possiblility that our name will be made public, and they
support my praceeding. The aonly reason why the draft statement I
sent to Father Lienert did not contain names was because I

understood that you and the Archdiocese would not want Father
Perone‘s name made public.

As I mentioned over the
stary that should come out.

phone, I believe that this
disclaosure 1is

I am beginning to
necaessary foro my own peace af mind. Perhaps mare
important, the more I delvéklt, the maore convinced 1 am that
Father Perone has not revealed the extent of his activities, I
know that he has lied (or forgotten) that there was an
"investigation" 1into his pedophilia about 1935.

I have also
contacted a relative who was subjected to something very close to
an attempt . at active sexual abuse

by Father Perone. As I said
over the phone, I suspect dozens of boys were abused by this
person, and giving some publicity to one case will encourage
those men (now?) to step forward;

the healing process cannot begin-
until the victim acknowleges that he has been abused, and
understands that the child is never at fault.

Hearing about the
abuse of one victim will give other similarly situated victims

is a
realize that
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the strength to come

forward and face the horrific traumas that
they were subjected to as children.

Unless my resalve changes (and it grows stronger

certain every day), this story will come out.
the Archdiocese to participate to the
say, your concern must be
prevention of future victims.

and more
I invite you and
full extent. Needless to
with past victims and with the

I look forward to hearing from you very shartly.

Sincerely,

cc: Fr. Charles Lienert
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June 26, 1989

Dear Mr.

Since our telephone conversation I have

given your proposals a
good deal of thought. As I understand them, you have two purposes
in mind. One of them is to heighten the awareness of people
generally about the existence of this aberration and ways in which
it can occur.

The other is to encourage some particular victims
to come forward for mutual support and whatever other

kinds of help
might be needed in individual cases. These are good and positive
responses to an aberration that is both personally and socially
traumatic, and I believe some version of them is becoming standard
practice. It cannot have been easy for you to take the initiative
in this matter after all these years, and please be assured that

we are ready to assist you with whatever pastoral or professional
help from which you might benefit.

I have been in conversation with Fr. Leinert about the Archbishop's
plans to issue a pastoral letter on the whole subject of abuse. I
believe he has shared this with you, and it seems to me that this
will be a very effective way of educating the public,

] It will be
publicized in every parish, also in the diocesan paper, and I
understand that there will be a specific

press release along with
the text to the secular media.

It seems to me that this kind of
publicity should do a good job toward the sort of public education
you urge.

Certainly, it will reach far beyond anything we might do
in St. Philip's parish.

About that, I mentioned the real reservations I have about opening
up events of years ago.

This will surely foster all kinds of local
speculation, rumor, and gossip, mostly negative. Any constructive
results are much less clear. I think the Archbishop's letter
better serves the education need,. and at the same time invites
persons like yourself, wherever they are,
any personal needs they may have.

to come forward with
letter at St.

In presenting the pastoral

Philip's we can, of course, encourage any of our
parishioners so affected to take advantage of the invitation and
such help. ’

PD 0191




Mr.
-2-

{ have consulted EtwoO psychiatr
victims after so many years

They thought it could be he
others. They were supportive o
individuals with the option to respond or not.
possibilities of further harm are avoided and a way toward help
1aid open without directly involving any particular person other
than by his own choice. I think this is probably the wisest course
after so many years: and I am in follow it. I'd rather
have the medical people ts for group interaction

in individual cases as

ists about the benefits of approaching
. Bboth were cautious about such a move.

and harmful in

clined to
make arrangemen
people respond.

I'm told the Archbishop's
pastoral should be out within a month or two, SO for the moment,
why don't we jeave it at that and be gul
its publication?

ded by what follows upon

I value your concern for others in all of th
Indeed, if it weren't for the time element, 1 would be wholeheartedly
supportive. I do think some good T

initiative,

esults will come from your
the area of public ed
more personally for soO )

ucation, and probably
dividual victims. That will be a real
contribution by you. It will not, of course, undo the personal

. gcars you Carry. and should you want any help in attending to

them, please let me know. I shall continue to follow up on all
aspects of this troubling matter.

is and I share in it.

Faithfully in the Lord,

’,'. . / A
'r"'--i' Ly G 0
Joseph V. Gallagher, CSP
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MORANDUM

TO: Tom Selliken

FROM: Chuck Lienert

SUBJECT: Gallagher’s conversation with the Archbishop

DATE: July 18, 1989

These are the points that Fr. Gallagher made in his conversation

with the Archbishop:

1) It must be Fr. Perone‘s decision whether he will
reveal the names of other victims.

2) His testimony may not be reliable. He may not know
the objective truth any more because of his long
denial and minimalizing.

3) Perone denies anything involving confession. (
claims that he was approached by Perone on two
occasions the day after he went to him for
confession.

4) Perone insists that he was never called in while he
was at St. Philip.

5) Perone's attorney is Robert Keefe (Boston) (617)742-
9100

6)

Gallagher has used a lawyer for interviews with Perone
to maintain a client privilege
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MEMORANDUM

T0: Archbishop Willianp Levada

FROM: Father Charlesg Lienart

SUBJECT: Meeting with about Father
Rocoo. Parone ’

DATE

August 9, 1990

I have senclosed 3 nemorandum of a

eeting I had with
He had been cont

acted by
intend to contact other studentyg f

Tom Selliken and I agree that we ghgo

uld cooperatg with them to
the extent that we can. T intend to 8peak with thae
give him this naw informatton:.

CIL:gq

ot wede b eolled P, Gl NS
%@Mui‘—ﬁz«m,‘h” M’(’ﬁd‘ | 'M
mwﬁ*"’f‘”ﬁw <] sl
& AnCA\htZ}-rE} | A2, 1 Clwvfudbf-:un.fzivtA_
. ’uA«;i{r:f?éjié_.ﬂuJ et st q{b><‘ f&bj\*
w/::«q - gu’la SR e QJWAL
011LDLLE'LL' \ .

;\%ﬁ“' U‘*%% Lo, w*&ww*ﬁ
a}yrui:‘}Ldiﬂzz;* f{ﬂ~£§fﬁ¥§éﬂj\ / hodk_ beer. 4 | dions oo
fo pee (Browa, i ran oy ad- e Tl - ufac

. - ‘ £ 25 7o
2838 E Burnside Strees, Pordand, Oregon 97214-1895  503/234-5334
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CONFIDENTIAL
coPy

MEMORANDUM

PO File

FRdM: Father Charles Lienert

SUBJECT: Meeting with _  about Father
Rocco Peronse

DATE: August 9, 1990

1

On Friday, August 3, Mr,

and his wife, met
with me at his request.

He told me that he was a student at St. Philip Neri School during
the 750's and a classmatse of

He said that he and Mr.
had met recently and discovered that they both wers sexually
victimized'by Father Perone. He said this occurred bstween the
4th and 7th grades. Father Perone would tell him that he needed
to go to Confession. Then during Confession he would unzip his
pants and lay on top of him. He would tell him juast to be calm,
This happened ssveral times until he told his mother one day.

Mx. . said that he was fortunate in that this hag not '
harmed him psychologically. He has remained active in the church
and in the past has served on ths pastoral council and other
positions in his parish.

He said that his concern, which he
ghared with . was for the other victims. He is aware of
one other person, bhut intends to make a Bystematie

sffort to
contact all of his classmates as well as other students who were
there during the time that Father Perons was assistant pastor.
He told me that his concern was for justice. He beliaves that
some of those who ware victimized nay need assistance. He saigd
that he thought it would be good if all of them could confront
Father Pexrone in person,

He asked me what I knew about Father Perons. I told him that we
had done an investigation when first contacted us.
Father Perone’s provincial had informed us that he had beean
through treatment

a year or two prior and was in continued
therapy. He was being monitored carefully. Mr,

asked
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MEMORANDUM
RE: Meeting with
Date: August 9, 1890

ms8 whether I knew who any of the other vietins wers,
that I did not becaus

I told hin
@ the provincial or Father Parone were not
willing to relsase thege namss,

He asked me what the Church dig Lo priests involved in sexual
abuse of children. I told him that universal church law
considered that a grievous offense. It allows for a range of
disciplinary actions. T told him further that it was up to each
diocese or religious or ish its own poliecy. I
in such cases. I told him
that Archhishop Levada had no direct authority over Father Perone
glous and had not worked in the diccess since
1 gave him the provincial’s name and address.

I asked Tom Selliken to join us. Tom reveated basically the same
advice which I had given to Mr. . and assured him and hisg
wife that we were very concerned with the

wall-being of anyone
who might have been gexually abuged by a priest.

They thanked us for our cooperation and concern and told us that
they would keep in touch.

CJL:gg
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